FOR PUBLICATION
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT
UNITED TRANSPORTATION UNION,
GENERAL COMMITTEE OF
ADJUSTMENT GO-386, J.D.
Fitzgerald, General Chairman, No. 07-35066
Plaintiff-Appellant, D.C. No.v. CV-06-5441-RBL

tive change. We refer to the current section numbering in this opinion and
substitute the new numbers where the case law or administrative material
refers to the former numbering system.
6557UNITED TRANSPORTATION UNION v. BNSF
commerce.” Detroit & Toledo Shore Line R.R. Co. v. United
Transp. Union, 396 U.S. 142, 148 (1969). “To this end, the
RLA establishes elaborate procedures for the negotiation,
enforcement, and modification of collective bargaining agree-
ments between railroad carriers and labor unions.” Union R.R.
Co. v. United Steelworkers of Am., 242 F.3d 458, 463 (3d Cir.
2001). “[T]he procedures of the Act are purposely long and
drawn out, based on the hope that reason and practical consid-
erations will provide in time an agreement that resolves the
dispute.” Bhd. of Ry. & Steamship Clerks, etc. v. Fla. E. Coast
Ry. Co., 384 U.S. 238, 246 (1966).
The question of whether a labor dispute is governed by
STB procedures or by the RLA has important implications.
Rail carriers generally prefer the streamlined STB procedures
under the ICA because they reduce delay and facilitate the
implementation of transactions. See Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v.
Bhd. of R.R. Signalmen, 164 F.3d 847, 852 (4th Cir. 1998).
Unions tend to prefer the RLA because its negotiation proce-
dures generate substantial delay and thereby increase
employee leverage at the bargaining table. Id. The interplay
between these statutory schemes also affects federal jurisdic-
tion. Under the ICA, federal courts of appeals have “exclusive
jurisdiction to enjoin, set aside, suspend (in whole or in part),
or to determine the validity of . . . all rules, regulations, or
final orders of the [STB].” 28 U.S.C. § 2342(5); see also 28
U.S.C. § 2321(a). By contrast, at least where the RLA alone
applies, a plaintiff may file suit in federal district court under
28 U.S.C. § 1331. See, e.g., Ass’n of Flight Attendants, AFL-
CIO v. USAir, Inc., 960 F.2d 345, 347 (3d Cir. 1992).
With this background in mind, we proceed to the question
at hand: whether the ICA required the district court to dismiss
the union’s action under the RLA for lack of subject matter
jurisdiction. For the reasons set forth below, we hold that the
ICA deprived the district court of jurisdiction, and therefore
affirm.
6558 UNITED TRANSPORTATION UNION v. BNSF
1. LSC’s acquisition of trackage rights is an exempt
transaction under 49 U.S.C. § 10502(a).
The first step in the analysis is to characterize the trackage
rights agreement under the ICA. The parties do not dispute
that the agreement is an exempt transaction. Reading 49
U.S.C. § 10502(a) and 49 C.F.R. § 1180.2(d)(7) together con-
firms that their understanding is correct.
[1] Section 10502(a) provides that the STB “shall exempt